BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	MURs 7722 and 7723
Michael R. Bloomberg; Mike Bloomberg)	
2020, Inc., and Hayden Horowitz in his)	
official capacity as treasurer; DNC)	
Services Corporation/Democratic)	
National Committee and Virginia)	
McGregor in her official capacity as)	
treasurer; Unknown State Party)	
Committees)	

CERTIFICATION

I, Vicktoria J. Allen, recording secretary of the Federal Election Commission executive session, do hereby certify that on May 31, 2023, the Commission took the following actions in the above-captioned matter:

- 1. Decided by a vote of 6-0 to:
 - a. Find no reason to believe that Michael R. Bloomberg made an excessive contribution to Mike Bloomberg 2020, Inc., and Hayden Horowitz in his official capacity as treasurer in violation of 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A).
 - b. Find no reason to believe that Michael R. Bloomberg, Mike Bloomberg 2020, Inc., and Hayden Horowitz in his official capacity as treasurer, and DNC Services Corporation/Democratic National Committee and Virginia McGregor in her official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30122 by making, permitting their name to be used to effect, or knowingly accepting a contribution in the name of another person.
 - c. Find no reason to believe that Mike Bloomberg 2020, Inc., and Hayden Horowitz in his official capacity as treasurer made an excessive earmarked contribution to the 2020 Democratic Presidential nominee in violation of 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A), (a)(8).

Federal Election Commission Certification for MURs 7722 and 7723 May 31, 2023

Commissioners Broussard, Cooksey, Dickerson, Lindenbaum, Trainor, and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the decision.

2. Failed by a vote of 3-3 to:

- a. Dismiss as a matter of prosecutorial discretion the allegations that Michael R. Bloomberg and Mike Bloomberg 2020, Inc., and Hayden Horowitz in his official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B) by making an excessive contribution to DNC Services Corporation/Democratic National Committee and Virginia McGregor in her official capacity as treasurer.
- b. Dismiss as a matter of prosecutorial discretion the allegations that DNC Services Corporation/Democratic National Committee and Virginia McGregor in her official capacity as treasurer, violated 52 U.S.C. § 30116(f) by knowingly accepting an excessive contribution from Michael R. Bloomberg and Mike Bloomberg 2020, Inc., and Hayden Horowitz in his official capacity as treasurer.
- c. Dismiss as a matter of prosecutorial discretion the allegations that Michael R. Bloomberg and Mike Bloomberg 2020, Inc., and Hayden Horowitz in his official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(D) by making excessive in-kind contributions to the Unknown State Party Committees.

Commissioners Broussard, Lindenbaum, and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the motion. Commissioners Cooksey, Dickerson, and Trainor dissented.

3. Decided by a vote of 4-2 to:

- a. Find no reason to believe that Michael R. Bloomberg and Mike Bloomberg 2020, Inc., and Hayden Horowitz in his official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B) by making an excessive contribution to DNC Services Corporation/Democratic National Committee and Virginia McGregor in her official capacity as treasurer.
- b. Find no reason to believe that DNC Services Corporation/Democratic National Committee and Virginia McGregor in her official capacity as treasurer, violated 52 U.S.C. § 30116(f) by knowingly accepting an excessive contribution from Michael R. Bloomberg and Mike Bloomberg 2020, Inc., and Hayden Horowitz in his official capacity as treasurer.

c. Find no reason to believe that Michael R. Bloomberg and Mike Bloomberg 2020, Inc., and Hayden Horowitz in his official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(D) by making excessive inkind contributions to the Unknown State Party Committees.

Commissioners Cooksey, Dickerson, Lindenbaum, and Trainor voted affirmatively for the decision. Commissioners Broussard and Weintraub dissented.

- 4. Decided by a vote of 6-0 to:
 - a. Close the file.
 - b. Send the appropriate letters.

Commissioners Broussard, Cooksey, Dickerson, Lindenbaum, Trainor, and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the decision.

June 5, 2023

Date

Attest:

Vicktoria J Allen Allen

Digitally signed by Vicktoria J

Date: 2023.06.05 14:31:35 -04'00'

Vicktoria J. Allen
Deputy Secretary of the Commission